

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE MONASKY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW A. ZASHIN  
CHRISTOPHER R. REYNOLDS  
AMY M. KEATING  
ZASHIN & RICH Co., L.P.A.  
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 696-4441

JOAN S. MEIER  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS  
PROJECT AND THE GEORGE  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-2278

AMIR C. TAYRANI  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELANIE L. KATSUR  
KELLAM M. CONOVER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
TREATY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO HABITUAL-RESIDENCE DETERMINATIONS .....	13
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Deep- ens A Three-Way Circuit Split.....	13
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Con- flicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	17
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER AN ACTUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARENTS IS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH AN INFANT’S HABITUAL RESIDENCE .....	20
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split On The Neces- sity Of A Subjective Agreement.....	21
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Con- flicts With The Language And Purpose Of The Hague Convention .....	23

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THESE TWO IMPORTANT QUESTIONS .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Judgment of the En Banc United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Oct. 17, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Nov. 30, 2017) .....	42a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Sept. 14, 2016).....	73a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Granting Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 2, 2018).....	108a
APPENDIX E: Treaty and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	110a
Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	110a
22 U.S.C. § 9001 .....	129a
22 U.S.C. § 9003 .....	131a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	24
<i>In re Bates</i> , [1989] 2 WLUK 293 (Fam.) .....	21
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	11
<i>Delvoeye v. Lee</i> , 329 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13, 14, 21, 24
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Guzzo v. Cristofano</i> , 719 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	2, 13
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14, 19
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	11

<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	18
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , No. 16A557 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2016) .....	8
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12, 14, 19, 27
<i>Murphy v. Sloan</i> , 764 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	2, 15, 16
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	18
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	2, 17, 19
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7, 25
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Siding &amp; Insulation Co. v. Alco Vending, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990).....	15
<b>Treaty and Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 9001 .....	1, 3, 4, 12, 19, 20, 27



22 U.S.C. § 9003 .....	1
The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	1, 3, 4, 23
The International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>1980 Conference de La Haye de droit internationale prive, Enlèvement d'enfants, Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report, in 3 Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session 426 (1982).....</i>	24
Nigel Lowe & Victoria Stephens, <i>A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2015 Under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (July 2018).....</i>	26
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986).....</i>	3, 25
